RESOLUTION NO. 2024-134

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH DUTCH CONTRACTING, INC. FOR THE LAGUNA CREEK TRAIL AND WEST STOCKTON BLVD. MULTI MODAL IMPROVEMENTS AND ELK GROVE CREEK TRAIL GAP CLOSURE PROJECT (WAM009) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$2,560,332; AND AUTHORIZING THE PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDERS NOT TO EXCEED \$383,668 (NO FURTHER CEQA REVIEW REQUIRED)

WHEREAS, the Laguna Creek Trail and West Stockton Blvd. Multi Modal Improvements and Elk Grove Creek Trail Gap Closure Project (WAM009) (Project) includes resurfacing approximately 2,800 feet of Class I multi-use trail parallel to and south of West Stockton Boulevard, and will replace 34 non-compliant ADA curb ramps, and install detectable warning surfaces at commercial driveways along Lewis Stein Road, as well as create a pedestrian crossing with a Rapid Rectangular Flashing Beacon along West Stockton Boulevard, construct a new Class I Bikeway along the south side of Elk Grove Creek, and add bicycle lanes along Laguna Springs Drive; and

WHEREAS, an invitation to bid was duly advertised on April 5, 2024, and April 12, 2024, and electronic bids were received on May 9, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Dutch Contracting, Inc. was determined to be the responsible bidder submitting the lowest responsive bid; and

WHEREAS, the Project is a project under California Environmental Quality Act (Section 21000 et seq. of the Public Resources Code, hereinafter referred to as CEQA) which requires that cities consider the environmental consequences of their actions before approving a project; and

WHEREAS, on March 27, 2024, City Council adopted Resolution No. 2024-038 finding the Laguna Creek Trail and West Stockton Blvd. Multi Modal Improvements and Elk Grove Creek Trail Gap Closure Project (WAM009) exempt from CEQA under Categorical Exemption Class 1: Existing Facilities, per CEQA Section 15301(c) of the CEQA Guidelines, and that it is also statutorily exempt from CEQA pursuant to CA Pub Res Code §21080.25, and approving the Project. As no changes have been made to the Project, no additional environmental review is required; and

WHEREAS, due to the Project receiving federal funding, the Project was approved under the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) by the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) as the NEPA lead agency in 2023 (STPL-5479(068) and HSIP-5479(062)), and as no changes have been made to the Project, no additional environmental review is required; and

WHEREAS, the Project is included in the approved 2024-2029 Capital Improvement Program and is budgeted with funds in the approved Fiscal Year 2024-25 Budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby:

- Authorizes the City Manager to execute a construction contract with Dutch Contracting, Inc. for the Laguna Creek Trail and West Stockton Blvd. Multi Modal Improvements and Elk Grove Creek Trail Gap Closure Project (WAM009) in the amount of \$2,560,332 upon receipt of all required bonds and insurance and the approval of such bonds and insurance by the City Attorney; and
- 2) Authorizes the Public Works Director to approve change orders not to exceed \$383,668.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 14th day of August 2024

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

ASON LINDGREN CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2024-134

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on August 14, 2024 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Brewer, Robles, Spease, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California